
85549
1-16

Imported by Amart Furniture Pty Ltd.Qld.Brisbane Australia.
For any assistance with assembly or for missing parts please phone Amart Furniture
Customer Service Free call 1800 351 084

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION
VINCENTIO QUEEN BED
ITEM CODE 85549

191
0

12
00

2346



             PRE-ASSEMBLY PREPARATION

Before you start:
1.  Choose a clean,level.spacious assembly area.Avoid hard surfaces that may
   damage the product
2. Take care when lifting.Product should be assembled as near as possible to
   the point of use
3. Ensure that you have all required contents for complete assembly.
4. Always read the assembly instructions carefully before beginning assembly.
5. Keep all hardware parts and packaging out of reach of small children.
6. Do not over tighten the screws and bolts as this may damage the threads

2-16

2
ALLOW TWO HOURS 2 PEOPLE REQUIRED

85549



            PARTS LIST

3-16

C1

C15

C2
C3
C4
C5
C6
C7
C8

C9
C10x12
C11x8
C12x8
C13x2

C14

C16

85549

C14

C13x2

C15

C16

C1

C10x12
C11x8

C12x8

50PCS 38PCS

B.Dowel Ø8X30A.Cam lock and Cam pin
 Ø15X35 C.Bolt M6x14

8PCS

F.Bolt M8x80

4PCS
H.Half Round Nuts
   M8

I.Hexagonal Nuts
     M8

4PCS 10PCS

N.Hex Key 5MMM.Hex Key 4MM

1PCE 1PCE1PCE

J:Wrench
   M14

O.Protect foam
   20x14x5mm

40PCS

1PCE

L.Glue

D.Bolt M8x20

24PCS

E.Bolt M8x50

6PCS

G.Cover Ø38

4PCS
K.Bolt M6x45

P.  
   171x171x34mm

2PCS

Q.  
   50x50x216mm

2PCS

4PCE

C2

C3

C4

C5

C8

C7

C6
C9

Headboard
Footboard
Footboard Rail
Left Side Rail
Left Side Bottom Rail
Right Side Rail
Right Side Bottom Rail
Support Panel

Support Panel
Bottom Rail
Bottom Rail
Bottom Panel
Handle
Slats
Leftside Gas Lift
Rightside Gas Lift

Corner  Support L Corner Plate



4-11

STEP 1：

85549

A

B

L

STEP 2：

C11x8

A

O

O

C4

C5

C6

C7

C1

C2

C3

Use a Phillips Head Screwdriver to attach Cam Pin(A) and 
Dower(B) to Panel(C4,C5,C6,C7),Stick the Protect Foam
(O) to the Panel(C5,C7).Dowel with Glue(L).

Use a Phillips Head Screwdriver to attach Cam Pin(A) 
to Panel(C1,C2,C3,C11).Stick the Protect Foam(O) on 
Panel(C1,C3).



5-11

STEP 3：

85549

A

STEP 4：

C4

C5

C6
C7 C2

C3

C9

C8

O

Use a Phillips Head Screwdriver to assemble Panel(C4)
to Panel(C5) with Cam Lock(A).assemble Panel(C6) to 
the Panel(C7) with Cam Lock(A).assemble Panel(C2) to 
Panel(C3) with Cam Lock(A).

Assemble Support Panel(C9) to the Support Panel
(C8).Stick the Protcet Foam(O) to the Panel(C9).



STEP 5：

A

STEP 6：

D

G

J I
H

F

D

N

A

Q

6-11
85549

C4

C5

C6

C7

C8

C9

C1

C2
C3

Use Phillips Head Screwdriver to assemble Support 
Panel(C9) to the Side Rail(C4,C6) with Cam Lock(A).

Use a Phillips Head Screwdriver to assemble Side Panel(C4,C6) and Support 
Panel(C8)to the Headboard(C1) and Footboard(C2) with Cam Lock(A).Use Hex 
Key(N) to assemble Corner Plate(Q) to  the Headboard(C1) and Side Panel 
(C4,C6)with Bolt(D). Use Wrench(J)to assemble the Panel(C4,C5) to the 
Footboard(C2) with Bolt(F) and Half Round Nut(H)and Hexagonal Nut(I),

Insert the Cover(G) to the holes.



7-11

STEP 8：

85549

STEP 7：

P

C C
M

C10

C11

x4

C11

C10

C10

B

L

A
BA

C2 C4

C6

Use Hex Key(M) to assemble Corner Support(P) to the Footboard(C2) and Side 
Rail(C4,C6) with Bolt(C). 

Use a Phillips Head Screwdriver to insert Cam Pin(A) to the Bottom Rail(C11)
Insert Dowel(B) to the Bottom Rail(C11) with Glue(O),assemble Bottom Rail    
(C10) to the Bottom Rail(C11) with Cam Lock(A).Dowel with Glue(L).



8-11

STEP 10：
Use Hex Key(M)to assemble the Lifting Handle(C13)to the Slat(C14) with
Bolt (K)

85549

STEP 9：

C14C13

C13

K
M

M
K

Insert the Bottom Frame to the Bed 



9-11

STEP 12：
Use Hex Key(N)and Wrench(J)to assemble the Gas(C15,C16)to the Slat
(C14)with Bolt (E)and Hexagonal Nuts(I）.

85549

STEP 11：
Use Hex Key(N)to assemble the Gas(C15,C16)to the Siderail(C4,C6)with
Bolt(D).

C16

N D

C15/C16

C15

E
N

I
J

E
N

E
N

I
J

N

E

I
J

N

E

I
J

N

E

C14

C4

C6



10-11

STEP 13：
Insert the Bottom Panel(C12)to the Bottom Rail.

85549

C12
C12

C12
C12

C12
C12

C12
C12



IMPORTANT NOTE:
Once the bed is positioned and the support legs are adjusted to touch floor ,
the slats can then be laid down and secured before putting on the mattress.
DO NOT push or pull the bed if there is a need for re-positioning as this may
result in broken support legs for the centre rail.

Assembly is complete

11-11
85549



As our timber is supplied from sustainable forests there will be natural variations in 
surface texture and grain like knots, mineral streaks and sap runs that may affect the 
finish. These differences in character are not defects, but distinctions that make each 
piece of furniture unique

Our furniture is built to last. Following these steps for basic care should protect your 
investment for years to come

• Dust frequently with a clean damp lint-free cloth. This will help remove abrasive 
build up which can damage a finish over time

• Do not place hot objects on any furniture surface. Always use a hot plate or 
placemat. Laminate and lacquer finishes on table tops provide added scratch and 
heat resistance to our furniture, but they can still be damaged without proper care

• Avoid exposing your furniture to strong sunlight, heat outlet, open windows or 
dampness. Prolonged exposure to direct sunlight can fade the finish of your 
furniture, while extreme temperature and humidity changes can cause cracking or 
splitting

• Do not expose your furniture to any liquids. Never allow water to sit on your 
furniture. Alcohol, nail polish and perfume are also dangerous as they will dissolve 
the lacquer finish on contact and may require professional repairs

• Do not allow plastic to come in direct contact with your furniture. Chemicals in the 
plastic of placemats etc. may soften and mark the finish if left in contact with the 
furniture for a period of time

Product Care for Timber Items



REGULAR CARE:
• Protect from direct sunlight
• Vacuum regularly using low suction
• Rotate reversible cushions regularly
• Avoid exposure to new clothing, cushions or throws as this may lead to dye transfer 

and permanent staining

CLEANING:
• Do not remove cushion covers for separate cleaning even though they may have 

zippers
• Do not wash, Do not dry clean, Do not shampoo clean
• Clean only with hot water extraction machine. Professional cleaning recommended
• Do not use dishwashing liquid or laundry detergent. Use only upholstery detergents
• Do not wet filling
• Dry in shade away from direct heat and sunlight
• Allow to dry thoroughly before re-use

SPOT CLEANING:
• Do not rub
• Do not spot clean with any solvent
• Treat spills and stains as soon as possible
• Gently scrape off any soil or blot any liquid from the surface of the fabric before 

applying cleaner
• Apply proprietary cleaning agents strictly according to instructions to remove the 

residue of the spill
• Do not saturate the fabric or interior with water or other cleaning liquids

WARNING:
Apply only water-based soil resist (fabric protection) treatments. Do not use aerosol 
products
* PILLING IS NOT A FABRIC DEFECT OR FAULT AND IS NOT COVERED BY 
WARRANTY
* PILLING IS A NORMAL OCCURRENCE IN WOVEN FABRICS AND DOES NOT 

AFFECT THE DURABILITY OR FUNCTIONALITY OF THE FABRIC. IT IS EASILY 
REMOVED BY USE OF A BATTERY OPERATED DE-PILLING MACHINE AS THE 
NEED ARISES

Product Care for Fabric Items


	855490001   床 说明书01
	855490001   床 说明书02
	855490001   床 说明书03
	855490001   床 说明书04
	855490001   床 说明书05
	855490001   床 说明书06
	855490001   床 说明书07
	855490001   床 说明书08
	855490001   床 说明书09
	855490001   床 说明书10
	855490001   床 说明书11

